

No. 19-296

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DAMIEN GUEDES; SHANE RODEN; FIREARMS POLICY
FOUNDATION, a non-profit organization; MADISON
SOCIETY FOUNDATION, INC., a non-profit organization;
FLORIDA CARRY, INC., a non-profit organization; DAVID
CODREA; SCOTT HEUMAN; and OWEN MONROE,
Petitioners,

v.

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND
EXPLOSIVES; WILLIAM P. BARR, in his official capacity
as Attorney General of the United States; REGINA
LOMBARDO, in her official capacity as Acting Deputy
Director; and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JOSHUA PRINCE
ADAM KRAUT
CIVIL RIGHTS DEFENSE
FIRM, P.C.
646 Lenape Road
Bechtelsville, PA 19505
(610) 845-3803
Joshua@Princelaw.com

ERIK S. JAFFE
(Counsel of Record)
GENE C. SCHAERR
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
ejaffe@schaerr-jaffe.com

ALAN ALEXANDER BECK
LAW OFFICE OF ALAN BECK
2692 Harcourt Drive
San Diego, CA 92123
(615) 905-9105
alan.alexander.beck@gmail.com

STEPHEN D. STAMBOULIEH
STAMBOULIEH LAW, PLLC
P.O. Box 4008
Madison, MS 39130
(601) 852-3440
stephen@sdslaw.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
I. The Decision Below Incorrectly Applies <i>Chevron</i> Deference Rather than the Rule of Lenity to a Criminal Statute that also Has Administrative Application.	2
II. The Decision Below Incorrectly Holds that the Government May Not Waive <i>Chevron</i> Deference.	9
III.If <i>Chevron</i> Deference Applies and Cannot Be Waived by the Government, <i>Chevron</i> Should Be Overruled.....	11
Conclusion.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abramski v. United States, 573 U.S. 169
(2014)..... 8

Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter, 515 U.S. 687
(1995)..... 8

Caetano v. Massachusetts, 136 S. Ct. 1027
(2007)..... 9

Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch, 834 F.3d 1142
(10th Cir. 2016)..... 2

McNally v. United States, 483 U.S. 350 (1987) 7

United States v. Apel, 571 U.S. 359 (2014)..... 8

Whitman v. United States, 135 S. Ct. 352
(2014)..... 2, 8

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 5845(b) 7
